

**BYLAW NUMBER 39M2015**

**BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY  
TO AMEND BYLAW 20M2001,  
THE WASTE AND RECYCLING BYLAW**

\*\*\*\*\*

**WHEREAS** Council has considered Report UCS2015-0691 and deems it necessary to amend Bylaw 20M2001, the Waste and Recycling Bylaw;

**NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS  
FOLLOWS:**

1. Bylaw 20M2001, the Waste and Recycling Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended.
2. In section 2:
  - (1) the following is added after subsection 2(p) as subsection 2(p.1):

“(p.1) *“construction and demolition waste”* means materials generated in the course of construction, demolition or renovation on a parcel;”;
  - (2) subsection 2(q) is deleted;
  - (3) in subsection 2(aa), the word “ separates” is deleted;
  - (4) in subsection 2(dd), after the words “parcel of land”, the words “, whether or not any premises on the parcel are used for commercial purposes” are added;
  - (5) the following is added after subsection 2(dd) as subsections 2(dd.1) and (dd.2):

“(dd.1) *“non-residential parcel”* means a parcel of land that does not contain a dwelling unit;

“(dd.2) *“non-residential recyclable material”* means the materials designated in Schedule D, but does not include construction and demolition waste;”;
  - (6) subsection 2(gg) is deleted and replaced with the following:

“(gg) *“recyclable material”* means residential recyclable material and non-residential recyclable material; ”;

and
  - (7) the following is added after subsection 2(hh) as subsection 2(hh.1):

“(hh.1) *“residential recyclable material”* means the materials designated in Schedule C;” .
3. In subsection 3(b), the word “City” is added before the words “material recovery facility”.

4. (1) In sections 9.1, 24.1, 42.2 and 42.3, the words “recyclable material” are deleted and replaced with “residential recyclable material” wherever they appear.
- (2) In the title to section 42.3, the words “**RECYCLABLE MATERIALS**” are deleted and replaced with “**RESIDENTIAL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS**”.

5. In section 42.4:

- (1) subsection 42.4(2) is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - “(2) The owner of a multi-residential complex must ensure adequate containers are available for the storage of:
    - (a) residential recyclable material generated on-site; and
    - (b) non-residential recyclable material generated on-site, if there are premises that are used for commercial purposes within the multi-residential complex;  
separate from other waste.”;
- (2) in subsection 42.4(4), the words “recyclable materials” are deleted and replaced with “residential recyclable material”;
- (3) the following is added after section 42.4(4) as section 42.4(4.1):
  - “(4.1) Notwithstanding subsection (4), the occupant of a premises, within a multi-residential complex, that is used for commercial purposes must deposit non-residential recyclable material generated at the premises in the containers provided pursuant to subsection (2).”;
- and
- (4) in subsection 42.4(5), the words “the recyclable materials are taken to be recycled” are deleted and replaced with “the recyclable material is taken to and deposited at a material recovery facility”.

6. The following is added after section 42.4 as section 42.5:

**“RECYCLING AT NON-RESIDENTIAL PARCELS**

42.5 The owner of a non-residential parcel must ensure that non-residential recyclable material generated on the parcel is:

- (a) collected and stored separate from other waste; and
- (b) taken to and deposited at a material recovery facility.”.

7. In section 43:

- (1) the words "who is also a designated officer," are deleted; and
- (2) the word "he" is deleted and replaced with "the Bylaw Enforcement Officer".

8. In Schedule "A":

- (1) in sections 42.2(2) and 42.4(4), the words "recyclable materials" are deleted and replaced with "residential recyclable material";
- (2) in section 42.3 (3)(b) the words "recyclable material" are deleted and replaced with "residential recyclable material";
- (3) after section 42.4(4), the following is added under the headings indicated:

<u>Section</u>	<u>Amount of Specified Penalty in Dollars</u>
"42.4(4.1) Fail to deposit non-residential recyclable material in containers at multi-residential complex	\$250.00"

- (4) after section 42.4(5), the following is added under the headings indicated:

<u>Section</u>	<u>Amount of Specified Penalty in Dollars</u>
"42.5(a) Fail to ensure non-residential recyclable material collected and stored separate from other waste	\$250.00
42.5(b) Fail to ensure non-residential recyclable material taken to and deposited at a material recovery facility	\$250.00"

9. In Schedule "C", the words "recyclable materials" are deleted and replaced with "residential recyclable material".

10. The following is added after Schedule "C" as Schedule "D":

**"SCHEDULE "D"**

Pursuant to this Bylaw, the following materials are designated as non-residential recyclable material:

1. Newspaper
2. Catalogues and magazines
3. Mixed paper

4. Shredded paper
  5. Telephone books
  6. Boxboard and corrugated cardboard
  7. Glass food and beverage containers
  8. Metal food and beverage containers
  9. Aluminum cans, aluminum foil and aluminum foil plates
  10. Refundable beverage containers
  11. Plastic containers with the recycling symbols from 1-7, except polystyrene foam (including Styrofoam™)
  12. Plastic Bags
  13. Polycoat and aseptic containers (including Tetra Pak®).
  14. Ferrous and non-ferrous scrap metals
  15. Clear polyethylene film
  16. Dimensional lumber, wooden pallets and other items made of raw and unprocessed wood"
11. This bylaw comes into force on November 1, 2016.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

\_\_\_\_\_  
MAYOR  
SIGNED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

\_\_\_\_\_  
CITY CLERK  
SIGNED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.